IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that plaintiff Michael D. Helm have

judgment against defendant Sun Life Assurance Company of Canada

for $240,000.00 for past due benefits; $23,511.00 in attorney's

fees; $473.30 in attorney's fees and costs; and $12,155.34 in

prejudgment interest, for a total award of Two Hundred Seventy-six

Thousand One Hundred Thirty-Nine and 64/100 Dollars ($276,139.64),

same to bear interest at the rate of .72% per annum, for all of

which execution may issue.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

/s/ Jimm Larry Hendren       
JIMM LARRY HENDREN
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE